Policy limit for one year excess .....   (20.00)%

(1)  Asset repricing period includes estimated prepayments based on historical activity.

(2)  Liability repricing includes estimated duration of non-maturity deposits.

Interest Rate Spread. The interest rate spread is measured as the difference between the rate on total loans and
investments and the rate on costing liabilities at the end of each period. The interest rate spread decreased to 2.65%
at September 30, 2016 from 2.73% at September 30, 2015. The spread decrease of 8 basis points is primarily due to
payoffs of loans at generally higher interest rates and new loan originations being at lower interest rates, as well as an
increase in the proportion of funding provided by FHLB advances at rates higher than the average cost of customer
deposits. As of September 30, 2016, the weighted average rate on loans, mortgage backed securities and investments
decreased by 5 basis points to 3.58% compared to September 30, 2015, while the weighted average cost of funds
increased by 3 basis point to 0.93%.

SEP
2016

JUN
2016

MAR
2016

DEC
2015

SEP
2015

JUN
2015

MAR
2015

DEC
2014

Interest rate on loans and mortgage-backed
securities.....   3.86% 3.92% 3.94% 3.90% 3.94% 3.96% 4.10% 4.14%

Interest rate on investment securities.....   1.25 1.17 1.29 1.25 1.19 1.12 0.94 1.02

Combined earning assets .....   3.58 3.61 3.69 3.61 3.63 3.61 3.63 3.68

Interest rate on customer accounts.....   0.50 0.51 0.50 0.48 0.48 0.48 0.48 0.50

Interest rate on borrowings.....   3.15 3.13 3.23 3.20 3.35 3.43 3.49 3.49

Combined cost of funds.....   0.93 0.94 0.93 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.92 0.94

Interest rate spread .....   2.65% 2.67% 2.76% 2.71% 2.73% 2.71% 2.71% 2.74%

8

The chart below shows the volatility of our period end net interest spread (dashed line measured against the right
axis) compared to the relatively consistent growth in net interest income (solid line measured against the left axis).
The relative consistency of net interest income is accomplished by actively managing the size and composition of the
balance sheet through different rate cycles.

Net Interest Margin. The net interest margin is measured using the interest income and expense over the average
assets and liabilities for the period. The net interest margin increased to 3.11% for the year ended September 30, 2016

[…]

Arizona.....   9.7 26.0 3.5 8.6 9.6 3.9 3.5 4.9 0.2 10.6
Other.....   3.8 0.2 0.4 10.7 2.4 10.0 25.4 9.6 66.1 0.7
Utah .....   8.4 4.2 0.8 3.3 7.0 12.9 1.1 4.8 — 5.1
Idaho.....   5.0 2.9 4.0 3.7 3.6 5.8 3.1 1.7 0.1 4.7
New Mexico.....   3.3 8.7 10.5 1.2 3.8 4.3 6.3 1.1 0.8 9.2
Texas.....   3.6 2.6 9.1 0.9 2.2 9.6 0.6 4.4 0.8 0.2
Nevada.....   2.8 0.1 — 2.9 1.4 — 0.4 1.7 0.1 1.2

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

35

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (CONTINUED)

The Company has granted loans to officers and directors of the Company and related interests. These loans are made
on the same terms, including interest rates and collateral, as those prevailing at the time for comparable transactions
with unrelated persons and do not involve more than the normal risk of collectability. The aggregate dollar amount
of these loans, including unfunded commitments to lend, was $57,153,000 and $55,965,000 at September 30, 2016
and 2015, respectively.

The following table provides additional information on impaired loans, loan commitments and loans serviced
for others.

September 30, 2016 September 30, 2015

(In thousands)

Recorded investment in impaired loans.....   $285,243 $341,579

TDRs included in impaired loans.....   261,531 302,713

Allocated reserves on impaired loans .....   1,980 2,323

Specific reserves on impaired loans.....   366 275

Average balance of impaired loans for year ended .....   265,771 333,815

Interest income from impaired loans for year ended .....   11,314 14,855

Outstanding fixed-rate origination commitments.....   331,947 230,869

Gross loans serviced for others.....   80,896 72,083

The following table sets forth information regarding non-accrual loans.

September 30, 2016 September 30, 2015

(In thousands)

Non-accrual loans:

Single-family residential.....   $33,148 78.2% $59,074 87.1%

Construction.....   — — 754 1.1

Construction - custom.....   — — 732 1.1

Land - acquisition & development.....   58 0.1 — —

Land - consumer lot loans.....   510 1.2 1,273 1.9

Multi-family.....   776 1.8 2,558 3.8

Commercial real estate .....   7,100 16.7 2,176 3.2

Commercial & industrial .....   583 1.4 — —

HELOC.....   239 0.6 563 0.8

Consumer.....   — — 680 1.0

Total non-accrual loans.....   $42,414 100% $67,810 100%

36

The following table breaks down delinquent loans by loan category and delinquency bucket.

September 30, 2016

Amount of
Loans
Net of

Loans in Days Delinquent Based on $ Amount of Loans % based
Type of Loan Process Current 30 60 90 Total on $

(In thousands)
Non-acquired loans

Single-family residential.....   $�5,624,783 $� 5,574,384 $� 20,917 $�5,173 $�24,309 $�50,399 0.90%
Construction.....   497,393 497,393 — — — — —
Construction - custom.....   229,957 229,419 538 — — 538 0.23
Land - acquisition &

development.....   88,662 88,662 — — — — —
Land - consumer lot loans.....   102,386 100,373 816 687 510 2,013 1.97
Multi-family.....   1,119,042 1,117,453 1,190 399 — 1,589 0.14
Commercial real estate.....   955,944 955,604 — 183 157 340 0.04
Commercial & industrial.....   947,703 947,661 — 42 — 42 —
HELOC.....   134,214 133,683 490 — 41 531 0.40
Consumer.....   136,835 135,926 705 124 80 909 0.66

9,836,919 9,780,558 24,656 6,608 25,097 56,361 0.57
Acquired loans.....   115,394 114,770 124 2 498 624 0.54
Credit impaired acquired loans. . . .   89,837 84,625 227 142 4,843 5,212 5.80
Covered loans.....   28,974 22,891 — 262 5,821 6,083 20.99

Total Loans.....   $�10,071,124 $�10,002,844 $� 25,007 $�7,014 $�36,259 $�68,280 0.68%

Delinquency %.....   99.32% 0.25% 0.07% 0.36% 0.68%
The percentage of total delinquent loans was 0.68% as of September 30, 2016, as compared to 0.88% as of
September 30, 2015.

Most loans restructured in troubled debt restructurings (“TDRs”) are accruing and performing loans where the
borrower has proactively approached the Company about modifications due to temporary financial difficulties.
Each request is individually evaluated for merit and likelihood of success. The concession for these loans is typically
a payment reduction through a rate reduction of 100 to 200 bps for a specific term, usually six to twelve months.
Interest-only payments may also be approved during the modification period. Principal forgiveness is not an available
option for restructured loans. As of September 30, 2016, the outstanding balance of TDR’s was $261,531,000 as